

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



July 24, 2006

Brian Wissink CMHB Of CEI Counties Suite 214 812 E Jolly Road Lansing, MI 48910

RE: License #: AL330079965

Bridges Crisis Unit (AFC)

812 E Jolly Rd Lansing, MI 48910

Dear Mr. Wissink:

Attached is the Addendum to the Special Investigation Report 2006A0565030 for the above referenced facility. The purpose of the addendum is to modify the recommendation to a six-month provisional license in order to give you time to make the corrections required by the Bureau of Fire Safety.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 241-2488.

Sincerely,

Barbara K. Williams, Licensing Consultant

Office of Children and Adult Licensing

Larra K. Williams

7109 W. Saginaw P.O. Box 30650

Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 241-0978

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT 2006A0565030

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AL330079965

Licensee Name: CMHB Of CEI Counties

Licensee Address: Suite 214

812 E Jolly Road Lansing, MI 48910

Licensee Telephone #: (517) 346-8200

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Brian Wissink, Designee

Name of Facility: Bridges Crisis Unit (AFC)

Facility Address: 812 E Jolly Rd

Lansing, MI 48910

Facility Telephone #: (517) 346-8400

Capacity: 16

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the recommendation to a provisional license to allow time to make the correction as required by the Bureau of Fire Safety as it relates to Rule 400.15403 (1).

III. Methodology

06/12/2006	Receipt of Corrective Action Plan	
06/12/2006	Corrective Action Plan Approved	
06/12/2006	Telephone contact with Fire Safety Officer 1	
07/12/2006	Exit Conference with Brian Wissink	

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 2/16/06, The Bureau of Construction Codes – Fire Safety (BCCFS) issued a "C" rating for this facility because this facility failed to comply with installing a smoke detector in the dining room, as required in a fire safety report dated 11/9/05. On 3/31/06, BCCFS issued a "D" rating, meaning "Disapproval," based on their return inspection on this same date when they observed continuing non-compliance. On 4/11/2006, BCCFS issued a "C" rating until 5/11/2006 because the Licensee Designee submitted an acceptable Corrective Action Plan. However, as of 7/12/2006, the required smoke detector yet has not been installed and the temporary Fire Safety approval time has expired. Fire Safety Officer 1 indicated he felt the facility was given ample opportunity and time to make the correction since the initial citation was made November of 2005. Fire Safety Officer 1 indicated he would return to the facility for a recheck when the facility notifies him that the correction has been made.

On 7/12/2006, Brian Wissink indicated the required smoke detector has not been installed, but the intent of Bridges Crisis Center is to comply with Rule 400.15403 (1) regarding the installation of the this smoke detector. Brian Wissink indicated the problem has been getting an approval from the appropriate source to install the smoke detector. Brian Wissink indicated he felt the department has been generous in the time that was allowed to comply with installing the smoke detector. This remains the only administrative rule violation stemming from Special Investigation 2006A0565030. Brian Wissink submitted an acceptable Corrective Action Plan that was approved on 6/12/06, which allows the department to issue a six-month provisional license. When the project is completed, please notify this consultant immediately.

APPLICABLE RULE	
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(4) A began about the constructed among and and recipied to
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of
	occupants.
ANALYSIS:	The facility had received a "Disapproval" from the Office of Fire
	Safety for failing to comply with installing a smoke detector in
	the dining room, as required by the fire safety report dated
	11/9/2005 and 2/16/2006. A "C" rating was since issued, but the
	correction remains to be completed.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

V. Recommendation

Larrara K. Williams

It is recommended that a provisional license be issued.

purmia M. Zouciano	7/19/06
Barbara K. Williams Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By:	
Jack R. Faill-	7/20/06
	Date
Jack R. Failla Area Manager	